

Wayne Dalton Vice President of National Accounts, Builder Sales Honored with 'Jerry R. Reynolds Volunteer Leadership' Award by International Door Association

Tim Matthews recognized in prestigious awards program for demonstrating dedicated service to his community and the trade association

June 10, 2022 - Wayne Dalton[®] Vice President of National Accounts, Builder Sales Tim Matthews has been selected as the International Door Association (IDA) 'Jerry R. Reynolds Volunteer Leadership' award winner during the 2022 IDAExpo+, the premier educational venue for professionals who derive their living from the door and access systems industry. Named in honor of one of IDA's founding fathers who was deeply admired for his generosity in sharing his time and knowledge with fellow association members, the 'Jerry R. Reynolds Volunteer Leadership' award recognizes industry leaders who have demonstrated dedicated service to the IDA as a volunteer.

"To be awarded for exemplifying similar characteristics of Jerry Reynolds by an association that does such an outstanding job of representing the interests of both dealers and supplier members, is a true honor," said Tim Matthews, Vice President of National Accounts, Builder Sales at Wayne Dalton. "I want to thank Wayne Dalton and each of the industry leaders that I've had the pleasure of working beside while serving on the IDA board, achieving this award would not be possible without their unwavering support and guidance."

IDA's mission is to be the leading trade association representing the door and access systems industry by providing advocacy, education and collaboration to advance the sector with increased professionalism and vibrant volunteer leadership and staff. Each year, the IDA recognizes companies and individuals who have served the association or the garage door industry in an extraordinary way. The IDA depends extensively on recommendations from its membership as to who is deserving of these recognitions.

The IDA honored Matthews with the 'Jerry R. Reynolds Volunteer Leadership' award at

the 2022 IDAExpo+ in Las Vegas, Nevada, on April 7, 2022. For more information, visit:

doors.org/member-programs/ida-awards.

###

About Wayne Dalton®

Wayne Dalton, a division of Overhead Door Corporation, is a world-class designer and manufacturer of residential and commercial garage doors. Wayne Dalton is known as a proactive business partner for its dealers, providing a wide breadth of innovative, easy-to-install products and smart sales tools to help grow their business. For consumers, Wayne Dalton simplifies the purchase process by providing a full range of doors and styles through conveniently located dealers. For more information, visit wayne-dalton.com